(Revised 14 Dec 01) Page 1 of 10
The following tables contain a list of upcoming retroactive, nonretroactive, and recently enacted enforcement dates for NIST Handbook 44 code requirements, which
may require action by device manufacturers, owners/operators, or regulatory officials.  This information is provided to alert interested parties on upcoming Handbook
44 requirements.    Requirements in the tables are paraphrased; therefore, it is recommended that the latest edition of Handbook 44 be consulted for the complete text.
Codes that were amended to provide greater clarity or make other editorial changes are not included in this information.  A complete report of changes to the handbook
is published annually in the Report of the National Conference on Weights and Measures.  It is recommended that you contact the statutory authority in your weights
and measures jurisdiction for specific details on the enforcement of these code requirements.
Retroactive requirements apply to all equipment in commercial service prior to, and in use at any time on or after, the enforcement date.  Nonretroactive requirements

Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2003
The model designation shall be prefaced by the term AModel,@
AType,@ or APattern@ and may be followed by the term ANumber@
or the minimum abbreviation of those words. The abbreviation
for the term AModel@ shall be@Mod@ or AMod.@  The prefix
lettering may be initial capitals, all capitals, or all lower case.
G-S.1.(g)   Identification;
National Type Evaluation
Program (NTEP) Certificate of
Conformance Number
Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2003
Devices holding an NTEP Certificate of Conformance (CC)
Number shall be marked with the CC Number or corresponding
CC addendum number.  The NTEP CC Number shall be prefaced
by the terms ANTEP CC,@ ACC,@ or AApproval.@  The terms may
include the term ANumber.@
G-S.1. 1. Remanufactured
Devices and Remanufactured
Main Element
Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002
Remanufactured devices and remanufactured main elements
shall be permanently marked with the name, initials, or
trademark of the last remanufacturer or distributor, and model
designation if different than the original model designation.
2.20.  Scales S.1.4.3.(a)Width Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002
The width of the index of an indicator shall not be greater than
the width of the narrowest graduation.
(Revised 14 Dec 01) Page 2 of 10
Upcoming NIST Handbook 44 Code Enforcement Dates
(Retroactive and Nonretroactive)
Code Section Paragraph Enforcement Date Requirement
2.20. Scales (continued) S.6.4. Railway Track Scales Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002 (see italics
text for requirements with a
1/1/02 enforcement date)
A railway track scale shall be marked with  maximum capacity of
each section.  The nominal capacity of a scale with more than two
sections  shall not exceed twice the rated section capacity.  The
nominal capacity of a two-section scale shall not exceed its rated
section capacity.
T.N.3.8. Dynamic Monorail
Weighing System
Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002 (see italics
text for requirements with a
1/1/02 enforcement date)
Acceptance tolerance is the same as maintenance tolerance in
Table 6.  For tests of 20 or more individual test loads, 10 percent
may be in error, each not to exceed two times the tolerance.
Error of the total individual test loads shall not exceed " 0.2
percent.  For devices undergoing type evaluation a tolerance equal
to one-half the maintenance tolerance values shown in Table 6.
shall apply.
3.30.  Liquid-Measuring
Devices
S.1.5.3.(a) Width Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002
The width of the index of an indicator shall not be wider than the
width of the narrowest graduation.
Table S.2.2.  Categories of Device
and Methods of Sealing
Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2005
Manufacture of a Category 2 devices is permissible up to January
1, 2005; after January 1, 2005 all new devices with remote
communication capability must meet sealing requirements for
Category 3.
3.31. Vehicle-Tank Meters S.1.3.3.(a) Width Nonretroactive as of
January 1, 2002